503907214 07/08/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3953866

| UBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|--|--|---|----------------|
| ATURE OF CONVEY | ANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY I | DATA | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date |
| EDWARD MARTIN GO | DSHALK | | 09/25/2007 |
| RICK D. LUTZ | | | 09/27/2007 |
| MASUD HANNAN | | | 11/15/2007 |
| RALPH N. WALL | | | 10/02/2007 |
| UPPILI SRIDHAR | | | 11/19/2007 |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | |
| Name: | | O US, INC. | |
| Street Address: | 7628 T | HORNDIKE ROAD | |
| City: | GREE | NSBORO | |
| State/Country: | NORTI | H CAROLINA | |
| | 1 | | |
| Postal Code: | 27409 | | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER | 27409 S Total: 1 | | |
| Postal Code: | 27409 S Total: 1 | | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 9192382300 | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Marging 9192382300 jalkove@wt-ip.com | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 9192382300 jalkove@wt-ip.com WITHROW & TERRANOVA, P.L.L.C. | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 9192382300 jalkove@wt-ip.com WITHROW & TERRANOVA, P.L.L.C. 106 PINEDALE SPRINGS WAY CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511 | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo : | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 9192382300 jalkove@wt-ip.com WITHROW & TERRANOVA, P.L.L.C. 106 PINEDALE SPRINGS WAY CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511 | |
| Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N | 27409 S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provideo : | Number 8952768 (877)812-1249 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 9192382300 jalkove@wt-ip.com WITHROW & TERRANOVA, P.L.L.C. 106 PINEDALE SPRINGS WAY CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511 2867-1573C | |

source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page1.tif

source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page2.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page3.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page4.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page5.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page6.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page7.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page8.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page9.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page10.tif source=2867-1573C_Assignment#page10.tif \bigcirc



Attorney's Docket No.: 55123P345

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned:

Edward Martin Godshalk; Rick D. Lutz; Masud Hannan; Ralph N. Wall; Uppili Sridhar

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.

a Corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94086 United States ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements that are disclosed in the application (provisional or non-provisional) for the United States patent which may have a declaration executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith and is entitled

Optimal Acoustic Impedance Materials for Polished Substrate Coating to Suppress Passband Ripple in BAW Resonators and Filters

said patent application also identified as follows (when known):

[I/we hereby authorize an attorney or agent for said Assignce to insert below the application number and filing date of said patent application when known.]

United States Patent Application Number 11/950,149 filed 12/4/2007 .

and in and to said application (provisional or non-provisional) and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions or improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions or improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, design continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attomey, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions or improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions or improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

55123P345

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0221

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

(

Each Inventor: Please Sign and Date Below:

Ç.

| 9/25/07 Date 9/27/07 Date | Elwend Martin Goldell Name: Edward Martin Godshalk <u>Name: Rick D. Lutz</u> |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Date | Name: Masud Hannan |
| 10/2/07 | Reph M. Wall |
| Date | Name: Ralph N. Wall |
| Date | Name: Uppili Sridhar |
| Date | Name: |
| Date | Nапе: |
| Date | Name: |
| | <u>Assignment Document Return Address;</u> BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP 1279 Oakmead Parkway Sunnyvale, CA 94085-4040 Telophone: (714) 557-3800 |

55123P345

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0222

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Each Inventor: Pierse Sign and Date Below:

| Date | Name: Edward Martin Godshalk |
|------------------------|--|
| Date | Name: Rick D. Lutz |
| <u> - 5-0</u> Date | Name: Masud Hannan |
| Date | Name: Ralph N. Wall |
| Datc | Name: Uppili Sridhar |
| Date | Namo: |
| Date | Name: |
| Date | Namo: |
| Date | Name: |
| Date | Namo: |
| Date | Name: |
| Date | Name: Assignment Document Return Address: |
| | BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMA 1279 Oakmead Parkway Suanyvale, CA 94085-4040 Telephone: (714) 557-3800 |

55123P345

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0223

 $f(\alpha < m - 470)$. covenant with said Assignce, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, morigage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

| nter: Please Sien and Date liek | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Date | Name: Edward Martin Godshalk |
| Dale | Name: Rick D. Lutz |
| Datc | Name: Masud Hannan |
| Date | Name: Ralph N. Wall |
| 11 14 07 Date | Namo: Uppili Sridhar |
| Date | Name: |
| Date | Name: |
| Date | Nama: |
| Dato | Name: |
| Date | Name: |
| Dale | Name |
| Date | Name: |
| | Assignment Document Return Address; BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LL 1279 Ockmeal Parkway Sunnyvale, CA 94085-4040 Telephone: (714) 557-3800 |

55123P345

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 09/26/2014





TRIQUINT - MAXIM CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS. MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS, INC., having a place of business at 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (hereinafter "Seller") is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States and/or foreign patents and/or patent applications listed in Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS TRIQUINT SEMICONDUCTOR. INC., having a place of business at 2300 NE Brookwood Parkway, Hillsboro, OR. 97124 (hereinafter "Purchaser") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patents (and all foreign counterparts and related foreign patents).

Now, Therefore.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser, subject to existing encumbrances, the Patents aforesaid, and any inventions claimed in said Patent, any reissue or reissues of said Patents already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past, current, and future infringement and/or provisional rights under said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And, Seller, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said inventions to Purchaser as assignee of the entire interest.

In Witness Whereof, Seller has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized representative.

By: MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Mary A. Fuller

Signed: ||

Title: Executive Director and Associate General Counsel, IP

Date: Octuber 26, 2010

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0236

PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0462

11

TRIQUINT - MAXIM CONFIDENTIAL

state of California country of Santa Clara

 (\cdot)

On this <u>Lit</u> day of <u>CCUDOT</u>, 2010 before me personally appeared <u>Maya A-Fuller</u>, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Notary Public

 \bigcirc

My Commission Expires: September 22, 2012



PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0237

SCHEDUR A

Matter Cluster Report

| | ľ | | | | |
|--|----------------------|------------------------|--------------------|---|--|
| (23.86 5 4 6 6 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 1000 1000 1000 | 5.444 A | 100 KC | n (an) (1.) (1.)(1.)ma kauta, Kabih h. Nidi, itan 611. navan | 23-545, 32, 99-949, 6245, 035 15, 454, 32, 98-945, 945 |
| | - 3 | | | | 2 Krs. Mass ing us |
| 20.200 Stores (20.200 | 1.123 | 1.0000 | | | 15/24-15/240000 / 2010 |
| | <u>_</u> | | | | 2 () () () () () () () () () (|
| representation of the first | | 19,000,000 | | a de la sectemente de la constante de la consta La constante de la constante de | 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20-100 - 20- |
| e de secucio serve Transcrigad | | | | | 24 (xx,74) (xx 8 29) (x4) |
| Parties of Telling adding Person and Strates (1973) 48 | 83 | 2.00 Manual | 10-XC4 | | Active Second Second Control of C |
| Unite SAM The Construction of Condi- | | | | Area to all property | 540 13 Press 14 |
| 0.000 (0. | | 1.1.54.1.6 0.1.40 | 01-10-5 | 10000 N 201 AV | 2.4444 12 Reisson (XAD2.745 |
| ina interior | بنبنيم | | | Philosoft Plains Strepmann | 5 day 14 karmed Day |
| | | | 1 | | 7 |
| Rock Marce Sciences - Excerning - 11511-84 | | | | | 344-1 Second |
| | | | | | 2014-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-1 |
| Contraction of the second s | | Wine Street | Same in | 7622 288 (1.10 mar 4. 100 H 20 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 | 2. Mar. 2. Mar |
| | | | | | 2. P. 24. (38 FARONE (1994) |
| | | | and a second of | and the second se | 284 Contraction Contraction |
| | | ~~~ | | | 1.44 2 Provide Andreas |
| | | | | A COLORED AND A COLORED A ROUTE A COMPANY | 3 |
| Meethood of Science (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2 | | | | interior and B. Surg. Contr. Servicent | 20-00-12 Particular De |
| 2. 2. att. 2 | | a hin as serving to | 1 . ee al | The MACOUNT AND | 2.000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 |
| 1992 | | | | | Arrist Provide |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | and a second descent of the second descent of the second descent of the second descent of the second descent of |
| | | | | | |
| | S | 2007 - 20 2007 - 20 | | and a data factor in the contract of the contract | 22 bol illipoppeet took |
| atti taningan 184 ang 100 (ang 100 ang | | 1. 4. 1. 1. Carter | | | |
| the General State of | | | | | |
| Read Montered Sectors for Making James 141-881.44 | | 20. ser 10 mars | | Lowers environ Carlos NUV, Goldenor + 30000 | |
| Medical Information December States of 12054413 | | | | Success Sources Busine (Lands), 2005 | |
| 22/02/2017 10:00 2010/2010 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010/2017 2010 | | 1041-C4 141-C4 | | Landar States & South and States | the set of |
| 8401 Productor 200 700 | N.C.R. | and the second second | Contraction of the | Control Manual Samoard, Stat & Samo Manual | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0238

PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0464

÷





The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"RF MICRO DEVICES, INC.", A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "TRIQUINT SEMICONDUCTOR, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "QORVO US, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2016, AT 2:05 O`CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE SECOND DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2016 AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2667283 8100M SR# 20162085825

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Junior & Balline & Balline & Ball

Authentication: 202097223 Date: 04-05-16

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF RF MICRO DEVICES, INC. INTO TRIQUINT SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.

Under Sections 55-11-05(a) and 55-11-07(a) of the North Carolina General Statutes and Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc. hereby certifies that:

- 1. The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations are:
 - (a) TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and
 - (b) RF Micro Devices, Inc., a North Carolina corporation.
- An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the provisions of Sections 55-11-01, 55-11-03, 55-11-05(a) and 55-11-07(a) of the North Carolina General Statutes and Section 252(c)(2) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. The name of the surviving corporation is TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc.
- 4. The certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be amended by deleting Article I thereof and replacing such Article I with the following:

"The name of this Corporation is: Qorvo US, Inc."

Other than the above-described amendment, the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving entity shall be that of the surviving entity immediately following the merger in all respects.

- 5. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the surviving corporation's offices located at 2300 N.E. Brookwood Parkway, Hillsboro, Oregon 97124.
- 6. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.
- 7. RF Micro Devices, Inc. is authorized to issue 1,000 shares of common stock, no par value per share.
- 8. This Certificate of Merger shall be effective at 12:01 a.m., Eastern Time, on May 2, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc. has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer on <u>March 30</u>, 2016.

TRIQUINT/SEMICONDUCTOR, INC. By Robert A. Bluggeworth, President

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger (TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc./RF Micro Devices, Inc.)]

> PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0468

RECORDED: 07/08/2016